

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

BOROUGH OF CARTERET,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CARTERET TERRACE, LLC,  
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF  
NEW YORK MELLON, PAR U  
HARTFORD LIFE INSURANCE  
COMFORT TRUST, COUNTY OF  
MIDDLESEX, MIDDLESEX  
WATER COMPANY, NUI  
CORPORATION D/B/A  
ELIZABETHTOWN GAS  
COMPANY, BELL ATLANTIC –  
NEW JERSEY, INC., PUBLIC  
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS  
COMPANY, PIVOTAL UTILITY  
HOLDING, INC., AND ETG  
ACQUISITION CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL NO. A-00355-23

**ON APPEAL FROM:**

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
Law Division – Middlesex County  
Docket No. MID-L-1308-23

**SAT BELOW:**

Hon. Michael A. Toto, A.J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS, CARTERET TERRACE LLC  
AND BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, PAR U HARTFORD LIFE  
INSURANCE COMFORT TRUST**

---

**Of Counsel**

Anthony F. DellaPelle, Esq.  
adellapelle@mrod.law  
(I.D. No. 028511987)

**On the Brief**

Michael Realbuto, Esq.  
mrealbuto@mrod.law  
(I.D. No. 342232020)

**McKIRDY, RISKIN, OLSON  
& DELLAPELLE, P.C.**

201 Littleton Road, Suite 135  
Morris Plains, NJ 07950  
(973) 539-8900

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants,  
Carteret Terrace LLC and  
Bank Of New York Mellon, Par U Hartford Life  
Insurance Comfort Trust

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF JUDGMENT(S) AND ORDER(S).....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	20
 <b><u>POINT I</u></b>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT CARTERET’S PROPOSED TAKING WAS NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. (Da1365 to Da1369).....	20
A. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Carteret’s Taking Is Necessary and Justified. (Da1367) .....	23
B. The Trial Court Erred in Finding That the Safety and Design issues with the Taking were Justified Under the Law. (Da1369) .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF JUDGMENT(S) AND ORDERS RELEVANT ON  
APPEAL**

Order and Opinion of the Hon. Michael A. Toto, A.J.S.C Authorizing Carteret’s Taking of the Properties by Eminent Domain, dated September 15, 2023 (filed under docket no. MID-L-1308-23 and MID-L-1313-23) ..... 1354a

Order of the Hon. Michael A. Toto, A.J.S.C Appointing Condemnation Commissioners, dated September 25, 2023 (filed under docket no. MID-L-1308-23 and MID-L-1313-23) ..... 1370a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Borough of Glassboro v. Grossman,</u> 457 N.J. Super. 416 (App. Div. 2019) .....	21-22
<u>Borough of Rockaway v. Donofrio,</u> 186 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 1982) .....	20
<u>Casino Reinvestment Development Authority v. Birnbaum,</u> 458 N.J. Super. 173 (App. Div. 2019) .....	22, 24
<u>City of Trenton v. Lenzner,</u> 16 N.J. 465 (1954).....	1, 2, 21
<u>County of Monmouth v. Whispering Woods,</u> 222 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1987) .....	28
<u>Gallenthin Realty Development, Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro,</u> 191 N.J. 344 (2007).....	22
<u>Manalapan Realty L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan,</u> 140 N.J. 366 (1995).....	19
<u>Texas E. Transmission Corp. v. Wildlife Preserves, Inc.,</u> 48 N.J. 261 (1966).....	<i>Passim</i>
<u>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of W. Windsor,</u> 173 N.J. 502 (2002) .....	19
<u>Twp. Of Readington v. Solberg Aviation Co.,</u> 409 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 2019) .....	20-21
<u>Twp. of West Orange v. 769 Associates, LLC,</u> 172 N.J. 564 (2002) .....	27
<u>W.V. Pangborne &amp; Co. v. Dep’t of Transportation,</u> 116 N.J. 543 (1989).....	20

Zaman v. Felton,  
219 N.J. 199 (2014)..... 19

**New Jersey Statutes and Rules**

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-18..... 26

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-89..... 10

R. 2:6..... 3, 4
